Staisiun Ui Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliath 1, D01 V6V6
Connolly Station, Dublin 1, D01 V6V6
017034293 E foi@irishrail.ie www.irishrail.ie

30 September 2021

e-mei:

Re: FOI request IE_FOI_508

Dear-,

| refer to your request dated 06™ September 2021 made under the Freedom of Information Act 2014, which was
received by my office on that date, for records held by larnréd Eireann.

Request:

e All communication in relation to the transfer of Inchicore Works to the Land Development Agency between
01/01/2021 and present day

Response:

I,_ Decision Maker have now made a final decision to grant your request on 23" September
2021.

Please find response document and schedule of records attached.

Rights of appeal

In the event that you are not happy with this decision you can make an appeal in relation to this matter, you can
do so by writing to the FOI Unit, Corporate Communications, larnréd Eireann Irish Rail, Connolly Station, Amiens
St, Dublin 1 or by e-mail to foi@irishrail.ie. You should make your appeal within 4 weeks (20 working days) from
the date of this notification, where a day is defined as a working day excluding, the weekend and public holidays,
however, the making of a late appeal may be permitted in appropriate circumstances.

The appeal will involve a complete reconsideration of the matter by a more senior member of the staff of this
body.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please contact the FOI Officer on_
or by email at foi@irishrail.ie

Yours sincerely,

Decision Maker

Cathaoirleach Chairman - P Gaffney(UK), Stiarthéiri Directors: F Allen, C Griffiths (UK), T McGee(UK), M McGreevy (UK), J Moloney;
F O’Mahony, T Wynne; Priomh Fheidhmeannach Chief Executive: D Franks

larnréd Eireann — Irish Rail, cuideachta ghniomhaiochta ainmnithe, faoi theorainn scaireanna, claraithe in Eirinn ag Staisitin Ui
Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliath 1, Ur. 119571 Ur. CBL IE 4812851 O

larnréd Eireann — Irish Rail, a designated activity company, limited by shares, registered in Ireland at Connolly Station, Dublin 1,

No. 119571 VAT No. |IE 4812851 O



Freedom of Information Request:
Schedule of Records for IE_FOI_508 : Summary for Decision Making

Decision:
No. of Grant/Part Section of Act Record Edited/Identify
Record No. | Date of Record Brief Description Pages Grant/Refuse if applicable Deletions
1 2021 CEO Inchicore 5 Part Grant S37 Personal data of others
2 2021 CME Inchicore 2 Part Grant S37 Personal data of others

Signed:

Freedom of Information / Data Protection Office




From:
To:
Subject: e: Inchicore

Date: Sunday 5 September 2021 19:40:07
Attachments: image001.jpg

Thanks.

I agree we had an initial discussion on this some time ago but nothing really discussed since so the articles in the Irish times over the last few days and the SBP today
are a surprise as they suggest the concept is far more developed Typical journalistic licence This is causing much unease among staff and I am sure we will hear from
TUs this week asking whats going on Better they hear it from us I suggest

Regards

! !le! !ec!anical Engineer

Irish Rail

From;

Sent: Sunday, September 5, 2021 7:24:49 PM
To:

Subject: RE: Inchicore

The SBP is taking several liberties in this article, in fairness to the LDA | think John Coleman may be getting miss-quoted, or the SBP is filling the blanks for themselves
When the LDA was formed back in 2018 group property did an exercise for them outlining the land banks they control (CIE Property) on behalf of the Op-Co s Obviously the
Inchicore site featured, the overriding assumption in that exercise, and I have spoken with ||| | S EEE N B sc'-2' times on this point, is that
the requirements of the operating business come first, after that if we can declare surpluses, or generate surpluses by re-organising our activities we will make such land available
to the LDA at market prices LDA are agreeable and supportive of this as are Lorcan and Niall, the recent Housing policy launch by Govt last week doesn t change that In the case
of Inchicore we all agreed that the Inchicore site would be a 15/20 year project at best The ESB, DCC and OPW lands to the south and east of the Inchicore site are also relevant
It is also important to note that the LDA are on record several times, both publicly and in our meetings stating they are very happy with the level of co-operation from the CIE
Group

When the Govt announced its latest intentions some weeks back we again discussed the 4 key sites which Dept of An Taoiseach wanted reviewed — Donnybrook, Broadstone,
Limerick and Inchicore hence the reference to Inchicore in the article We have reiterated the requirements of the Op-Co s take precedent and that is still accepted by all
involved Personally | do believe that freeing up parts of the Inchicore site is now probably more realistically a 7 to 10 year timeline -- definitely not shorter than that

To that end | have agreed with- that we will put a small team together within IE which he will be part of, to map out in what phases and timeline we could free up areas of
the site including identifying the enabling costs of doing so, and to also identify the line on the site which will denote what remains for operation purposes long term Something
you and | discussed some time ago when the original report for the LDA was being prepared Our Chairman is happy with that approach as is Group property

So aside from the SBP article we do need to put that team together, | have asked Heidi to put a meeting in the diary for| , you and | to outline the best
approach to the project to define what, how and when we could deliver results We also need to identify who should be involved and how we manage the process This is most
definitely a project that will take time to clearly map and we are clear none of our property will transfer to the LDA until we are happy to do so

- is on leave until Thursday but | m sure we can do a piece on WorkVivo if you feel there is unease with staff on site The key message to them should be — nothing will
happen to the site without IE agreement, there will always be a CME / IM presence in Inchicore, any process will take up to a decade, there is always opportunity to make our

operation more efficient and part of that efficiency should be reducing our footprint on the site

Talk during the week

From:

Sent: Sunday 5 September 2021 18:18
To:

Subject: Inchicore

There has been increasing speculation in the media in the recent week referring to development of part of Inchicore works for housing This culminated in the Sunday Business
Post article yesterday (attached) This Land Development Agency seems to have lost the run of itself The article suggests its a done deal and the works has been transferred to
the LDA?

References to Inchicore maintenance facility as “not used much” is inaccurate and unhelpful and undermines our workforce who are oblivious to the goings on As you can expect
we are getting lots of queries from our workforce Nobody likes to read the future strategy in the newspapers and they expect management to keep them informed

It will be important to issue a statement to the Inchicore workforce tomorrow to try and reassure them
1 also think we should respond to the article setting out the importance of the site and what we do with our skilled workforce

Who is talking to the LDA and CIE re this issue?
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Chief Mechanical Engineer
Irish Rail
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From:
To:
Subject: + Inchicore

Date: Monday 6 September 2021 11:43:00
Attachments: Image.jpeg
image003 png

As discussed — here is the SBP article from yesterday The Irish times has a version of this on Saturday and the national radio also covered the story yesterday in news bulletins

!!le! Hec!anical Engineer

Iarnrod Eireann
Inchicore

Dublin

D08 K6Y3

Tel: +35317033725
Mobile:

Fax: +

=),

From;
Sent: 05 September 2021 18:18

o

Subject: Inchicore

There has been increasing speculation in the media in the recent week referring to development of part of Inchicore works for housing This culminated in the Sunday
Business Post article yesterday (attached) This Land Development Agency seems to have lost the run of itself The article suggests its a done deal and the works has
been transferred to the LDA?

References to Inchicore maintenance facility as “not used much” is inaccurate and unhelpful and undermines our workforce who are oblivious to the goings on As you
can expect we are getting lots of queries from our workforce Nobody likes to read the future strategy in the newspapers and they expect management to keep them
informed

It will be important to issue a statement to the Inchicore workforce tomorrow to try and reassure them

I also think we should respond to the article setting out the importance of the site and what we do with our skilled workforce

Who is talking to the LDA and CIE re this issue?
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From:

To:

Subject: Inchicore

Date: Sunday 5 September 2021 18:18:28
Attachments: Image.jpeg

Jim

There has been increasing speculation in the media in the recent week referring to
development of part of Inchicore works for housing. This culminated in the Sunday
Business Post article yesterday (attached). This Land Development Agency seems to have
lost the run of itself. The article suggests its a done deal and the works has been transferred

to the LDA?

References to Inchicore maintenance facility as “not used much” is inaccurate and
unhelpful and undermines our workforce who are oblivious to the goings on. As you can
expect we are getting lots of queries from our workforce. Nobody likes to read the future
strategy in the newspapers and they expect management to keep them informed.

It will be important to issue a statement to the Inchicore workforce tomorrow to try and
reassure them.

I also think we should respond to the article setting out the importance of the site and what
we do with our skilled workforce.

Who is talking to the LDA and CIE re this issue?

Chief Mechanical Engineer
Irish Rail



From:
To:
Subject: e: Inchicore

Date: Sunday 5 September 2021 19:40:07
Attachments: image001.jpg

Thanks.

I agree we had an initial discussion on this some time ago but nothing really discussed since so the articles in the Irish times over the last few days and the SBP today
are a surprise as they suggest the concept is far more developed Typical journalistic licence This is causing much unease among staff and I am sure we will hear from
TUs this week asking whats going on Better they hear it from us I suggest

Regards

! !le! !ec!anical Engineer

Irish Rail

From;

Sent: Sunday, September 5, 2021 7:24:49 PM
To:

Subject: RE: Inchicore

The SBP is taking several liberties in this article, in fairness to the LDA | think_ may be getting miss-quoted, or the SBP is filling the blanks for themselves
When the LDA was formed back in 2018 group property did an exercise for them outlining the land banks they control (CIE Property) on behalf of the Op-Co s Obviously the
Inchicore site featured, the overriding assumption in that exercise, and I have spoken with || |  EEE NI - << <2' times on this point, is that
the requirements of the operating business come first, after that if we can declare surpluses, or generate surpluses by re-organising our activities we will make such land available
to the LDA at market prices LDA are agreeable and supportive of this as are- and-, the recent Housing policy launch by Govt last week doesn t change that In the case
of Inchicore we all agreed that the Inchicore site would be a 15/20 year project at best The ESB, DCC and OPW lands to the south and east of the Inchicore site are also relevant
It is also important to note that the LDA are on record several times, both publicly and in our meetings stating they are very happy with the level of co-operation from the CIE
Group

When the Govt announced its latest intentions some weeks back we again discussed the 4 key sites which Dept of An Taoiseach wanted reviewed — Donnybrook, Broadstone,
Limerick and Inchicore hence the reference to Inchicore in the article We have reiterated the requirements of the Op-Co s take precedent and that is still accepted by all
involved Personally | do believe that freeing up parts of the Inchicore site is now probably more realistically a 7 to 10 year timeline -- definitely not shorter than that

To that end | have agreed with- that we will put a small team together within IE which he will be part of, to map out in what phases and timeline we could free up areas of
the site including identifying the enabling costs of doing so, and to also identify the line on the site which will denote what remains for operation purposes long term Something
you and | discussed some time ago when the original report for the LDA was being prepared Our Chairman is happy with that approach as is Group property

So aside from the SBP article we do need to put that team together, | have asked ] to put a meeting in the diary for ||| | [ [ SN vou 2nd ' to outline the best
approach to the project to define what, how and when we could deliver results We also need to identify who should be involved and how we manage the process This is most
definitely a project that will take time to clearly map and we are clear none of our property will transfer to the LDA until we are happy to do so

- is on leave until Thursday but | m sure we can do a piece on WorkVivo if you feel there is unease with staff on site The key message to them should be — nothing will
happen to the site without IE agreement, there will always be a CME / IM presence in Inchicore, any process will take up to a decade, there is always opportunity to make our

operation more efficient and part of that efficiency should be reducing our footprint on the site

Talk during the week

From:

Sent: Sunday 5 September 2021 18:18
To:

Subject: Inchicore

There has been increasing speculation in the media in the recent week referring to development of part of Inchicore works for housing This culminated in the Sunday Business
Post article yesterday (attached) This Land Development Agency seems to have lost the run of itself The article suggests its a done deal and the works has been transferred to
the LDA?

References to Inchicore maintenance facility as “not used much” is inaccurate and unhelpful and undermines our workforce who are oblivious to the goings on As you can expect
we are getting lots of queries from our workforce Nobody likes to read the future strategy in the newspapers and they expect management to keep them informed

It will be important to issue a statement to the Inchicore workforce tomorrow to try and reassure them
1 also think we should respond to the article setting out the importance of the site and what we do with our skilled workforce

Who is talking to the LDA and CIE re this issue?
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